<b>T</b>	6		Code	Year
Туре	Current Fee		Section	Revised
Adult Oriented Establishment	\$1,000.00	Annually	16.18(5)(a)	2002
Alarm Monitor at Police Dept	\$125.00	Annually	9.05(7)	2010
Annexation Review Fee	\$100.00			2016
Awning & Canopies Inspections	\$100.00	Every 2 years	22.26(6)	2022
Backyard Chickens Permit	\$25.00	Annually	16.025	2023
Board of Appeals	\$300.00	Plus Public Hearing Fee	19.221	2010
Boat Dock Rental:				
Local Resident	\$452.12 + tax	Annually - City Residents	3% even years	2024
School District Residents	\$651.11 + tax	Annually - School District Residents	3% even years	2024
All other Non-residents	\$1,069.57 + tax	Annually - All other Non-residents	3% even years	2024
Late Fee	\$50.00	·	1	2022
Boat Launch Fee (Daily)	\$8.00		8.03(4)(a)	2010
Boat Launch Fee (Annual)	\$50.00		( //-/	2010
Building Inspection Fees (Commercial)	\$100.00	Miscellaneous Permit	14.04(7)	2022
Building Inspection Fees (Residential)	\$75.00	Miscellaneous Permit	14.04(7)	2022
<u> </u>	·	First \$1000 of cost or less;	1	
Building Permits (Residential)	\$50.00	\$25 each add'l \$1000	14.04(7)	2022
	\$2,500.00	Maximum fee		2022
Building Permits (Commercial)	\$50.00	First \$1000 of cost or less	14.04(7)	2022
	\$30.00	Each add'l \$1000 to \$500,000		2022
	\$50.00	Each add'l \$100,000 thereafter		2009
	\$25,000.00	Maximum fee		2009
Building Permits (REU fee)	\$1,920.00	Per REU		2014
Building Footings & Foundation Fee (Commercial)	\$250.00			2022
Busking Permit	\$100.00	Per performer/per season	16.1	2014
Cemetery				
Ground Burial Lot	\$600.00			2017
Ground Lot Opening Cremation /Columbarium Opening	\$400.00 \$250.00	Openings - Per Lot (Monday-Friday)		2008 2017
Columbarium Single Unit	\$800.00	Units Includes Name/Date Plate		2017
Columbarium Double Unit	\$1,300.00	and Opening/Closing Costs		2016
Additional Name Plate Emblem	At Cost			2022
After hours/weekend add'l fee	\$75.00	Per Hour Per Transfer		2015
Deed Transfer Cigarette License	\$20.00 \$100.00	Annually (highest fee allowed)	134.65(2)(b)	2016 State Stat.
Circus, Carnival, Theatrical Permit	\$100.00	Per day or \$1500 per month	16.07(3)	2010
Community Center Room Rental:	Ç100.00	Ter day or 71300 per month	10.07(3)	2010
City-based non-profit organizations	¢2E 00	Each additional hours CE 00	1	2010
	\$25.00	Each additional hour: \$5.00	+	2010
All other groups	\$50.00	Each additional hour: \$15.00	+	2010
Use of kitchen (additional)	\$25.00	Per hour (max \$100)	10.371	1999
Conditional Use Permit	\$300.00	Plus Public Hearing Fee	19.374	2010
Consent & Indemnification Agreement	\$150 to \$500	Up to \$500 per Agreement		2017

2023 SCHEDOLL OF FLLS						
Туре	<b>Current Fee</b>		Code Section	Year Revised		
Delinquent Charges Applied to Tax Bill Fee		10% of Delinquent or Unpaid Amount	4.14	2022		
Dells River Arts District Trademark Use Agreement	\$75.00			2017		
Demolition Permit	\$150.00		14.04(7)	2010		
Driveway Permit	\$75.00		6.02	2009		
False Alarm Fee-Fire	\$150.00	For 3 <sup>rd</sup> and subsequent false calls	9.05(7)	2010		
False Alarm Fee-Police	\$25.00	For 3 <sup>rd</sup> and subsequent false calls	9.05(7)	2010		
Fax	\$1.00	Per page		2013		
Fire Inspections	\$60.00	Per non-compliance follow-up inspection	9.02(9)(c)	2010		
Fireworks Display Permit	\$150.00	Per Display Event	9.11	2023		
Firework Sales	\$275.00	+ \$60 for add'l sites Annually	16.20(4)(b)	2007		
Furniture, Fixtures & Equip. (FF&E)	10% of cost	Annually		2017		
Garbage Collection-Tax Exempt:						
Single Family Res Family	\$275.00	Annually	12.01(11)(a)	2014		
Churches	\$300.00	Annually		2023		
Fraternal Organizations	\$300.00	Annually		2023		
Federal Post Office	\$700.00	Annually		2023		
Schools with 100 or less	\$850.00	Annually		2023		
Schools with more than 100	\$2,500.00	Annually		2023		
Wastewater Treatment Plant	\$5,000.00	Annually		2023		
Garbage Collection-Apartments:						
Base Charge (First 2 units)	\$275.00	Annually		2014		
1-10 units	\$150.00	Annually		2014		
11-20 units	\$125.00	Annually		2014		
21+ units	\$100.00	Annually		2014		
Golf Cart Permit	\$50.00	Annually		2022		
Horse Drawn Vehicles	\$500.00	Annually	16.015(3)	2000		
Horse Drawn Drivers	\$30.00	Annually	16.015(4)(a)	2011		
Horse Stable Inspection	\$125.00		16.01(3)(c)	2010		
Junk Dealer License	\$1,000.00	Annually	16.11(5)	2000		
Late Permit/License Renewal Filing Fee	\$50.00			2022		
Lawn Mowing	\$150.00	Per hour (1 hr min. charge)		2024		
Liquor Licenses:						
Class A Beer (off premise)	\$100.00	Annually plus publication fee	16.12	State Stat		
Class B Beer (on premise)	\$100.00	Annually plus publication fee	16.12	State Stat		
Class A Liquor (off premise)	\$500.00	Annually plus publication fee	16.12	State Stat		
Class B Liquor (on premise)	\$500.00	Annually plus publication fee	16.12	State Stat		
Class B Liquor - Quota Plus 300 seat restaurant	\$10,000.00	Initial Fee plus publication fee	16.12	State Stat		

2025 SCHEDULE OF FEES						
Туре	<b>Current Fee</b>		Code Section	Year Revised		
Class B Quota Plus - Renewal	\$500.00	Annually plus publication fee	16.12	State Stat.		
Class B Liquor – Reserve	\$10,000.00	Initial Fee plus publication fee	16.12	State Stat.		
Class B Liquor – Reserve Renewal	\$500.00	Annually plus publication fee	16.12	State Stat.		
Class C Wine (restaurants only)	\$100.00	Annually plus publication fee	16.12	State Stat.		
Temporary Class B Beer	\$10.00	Per event – for qualified applicants only	16.12	State Stat.		
Temporary Class B Wine	\$10.00	Per event – for qualified applicants only	16.12	State Stat.		
Wholesaler Beer License	\$25.00	Annual Fee plus publication fee	16.12	State Stat.		
Premises Transfer	\$10.00			State Stat.		
Change of Agent	\$10.00			State Stat.		
Publication Fee	\$14.00					
Livestock/Poultry	\$5.00	Per animal	16.02(3)	2023		
Lodging Facilities:						
Seasonal Workforce Housing (Annually)	\$50.00 \$25.00	Each for first 15 sleeping units Each additional unit same location	16.06	2010 2019		
Overnight Lodging License	\$500.00		16.35	2022		
Change of Property Manager	\$100.00		16.35	2022		
Mobile Home Park (First 25 units)	\$350.00	Annually	16.03(6)(b)(4)	2010		
Additional Units	\$25.00	Annually		2010		
Moving Permit	\$500.00	Per structure	14.11(7)	2010		
Multi-Family Residential Development	\$550.00	Plus Public Hearing Fee		2010		
NSF Return Check Fee	\$35.00			2017		
Open Records/Copy Fees:						
Copies	\$0.25	Per page plus postage if mailed				
Large Scale Copies	\$20.00	Per page plus postage if mailed		2012		
Electronic Copies	\$0.10	Per page				
CD/DVD/Electronic Media copies	\$10.00	Plus postage if mailed				
Media Software Link	\$5.00	Per		2024		
Photo Reprints	\$0.50	Per photo plus postage if mailed				
Cost of Locating	At cost	Applies if over \$50.00				
Operator's (Bartender) License (2 yr licensing period); Replacement License Fee	\$60.00 \$10.00	Reduced to \$30 if during issued final 6 months of licensing period	16.12(4)(b)	2009 2019		
Operator's License (Temporary)	\$10.00	Limit of 2 per year, not to exceed 14 days each	16.12(4)(c)	2008		
Paper Service	\$50.00	eden		2010		
Parking						
Electric Vehicle Charging	\$10.00 \$3.00	Minimum Charge (3 Hours) Each Additional Hour		2024		
Parking Meter Rates - Daily	\$10.00	9am-10pm April 1 - Sept 30	7.03(9)	2024		
Parking Meter Rates - Hourly	\$1.50	9am-10pm April 1 - Sept 30	7.03(9)	2024		
Parking Pass - Lots 3 & 7 Only SDWD Residents & Downtown Employees	\$15.00	Proof of SDWD Residency or Downtown employment required		2023		
Parking Pass Lots 2, 3, 7 & 8	\$200.00	Annually - some restrictions		2024		

Туре	Current Fee		Code	Year
Туре	Current Fee		Section	Revised
Parking Permit - Construction Site	\$30.00	Per Site Plus parking fees	10.22(19)	2023
Park Facility Rentals (Indoor): Tax Included				
Bowman Park Building - Resident	\$211.00	\$316.50 for 8 hours		2022
Bowman Park Building - Non-Resident	\$290.13	\$422 for 8 hours		2024
Bowman Park Building Kitchen - Resident	\$52.75			2020
Bowman Park Building Kitchen - Non-Resident	\$79.15			2020
Bowman Park Building - Local Non-Profit	\$100.00	\$150.00 for 8 hours		2022
Bowman Park Building Kitchen - Local Non-Profit	\$25.00			2020
Park Facility Rentals (Outdoors): Tax Included				
(All City/Village Parks excluding Newport)	\$73.85	Residents within School Dist.		2024
(All City/Village Parks excluding Newport)	\$290.13	Non-Residents		2024
(All City/Village Parks excluding Newport)	\$70.00	Local Non-Profit & Non-WDSD Schools		2024
Park Athletic Fields/Facilities	\$342.88	Per day		2024
Peddlers & Transient Merchants	\$175.00		16.09(4)(I)	2014
Pedicab Service License:	\$150.00	Annually	16.40(3)	2021
First Vehicle	\$50.00	Annually	16.40(3)	2021
Each Additional Vehicle	\$25.00	Annually	16.40(3)	2021
Pedicab Driver's License	\$30.00	Annually	16.40(3)	2021
Replacement License Fee	\$10.00	Annually	16.40(3)	2021
Pet Licenses: Dog & Cat				
Spayed or neutered (County Fee included)	\$15.00	Annually	25.13(2)(a)	2022
Not spayed or neutered (County Fee included)	\$20.00	Annually	25.13(2)(b)	2022
Late Fee	\$5.00		25.13(2)(e)	2021
Replacement Tag Fee	\$2.00			2021
Kennel License	\$100.00	Annually	25.13(2)(f)	2023
Planned District Development:				
Review Fee Small Residential	\$1,700.00		19.431	2008
Review Fee Large Residential	\$5,500.00			2008
Review Fee Commercial	\$8,000.00			2008
Review Fee Mixed Use	%	Comb. of cost above prorated %		2008
Amendments	\$2,500.00	Up to \$2500		
Green Space Fee Res. Small	\$30.00	Per unit		2008
Green Space Fee Res. Large	\$55.00	Per unit		2008
Green Space Fee Comm. Small	\$2,600.00	Less than 100,000 sq ft		2008
Green Space Fee Comm. Large	\$5,500.00	More than 100,000 sq ft		2008
Green Space Fee Mixed Use	%	Comb. of cost above prorated %		
Pole Attachment (small cell) Fee Pre-installation Review Fee	\$2000.00 \$500.00	Per Pole Per pole - extra if extensive 3rd party review needed (Max \$2,500.00)		2017

			Code	Year
Туре	Current Fee		Section	Revised
Police Department Charges:				
Background Checks	\$7.00	Per name		2024
Finger Printing	\$25.00	Per service		2018
Preliminary Breath Test (PBT)	\$20.00	Per service		2018
Traffic Control w/CSO	\$25.00	Per officer/per hour		2017
Traffic Control w/LTE	\$35.00	Per officer/per hour		2017
Traffic Control w/Officer	\$70.00	Per officer/per hour		2014
Traffic Control w/squad	\$30.00	Add'l charge per hour, per squad		2014
Discovery Costs:				
Copies	\$.20-\$.35	\$.20 ea per page single sided, \$.35 ea double sided per page, plus postage if mailed		
CD/DVD copies	\$5.00	Plus postage if mailed		
Photo Reprints	\$0.50	Per print, 5"x7" or less (if available) plus postage if mailed		
VCR Tapes	\$5.00	Plus postage if mailed		
Pool Rates:				
Res. Individual	\$62.00			2024
Res. Family	\$103.00			2024
Res. Daily Swim Pass	\$7.00			2021
Res. Child Swim Lesson	\$40.00	Per session		2024
Non-Res. Individual	\$78.00			2024
Non-Res. Family	\$125.00			2024
Non-Res. Daily Pass	\$8.50			2021
Non-Res. Swim Lessons	\$50.00	Per session		2024
Group Swim Rate (20 or more)	\$6.00			2021
Seniors	Free			
Portable Amusements	\$1,000.00	Annually	16.08	2010
Privilege Agreement	\$50 to \$5,000	Up to \$5,000 maximum/annually		2023
Public Hearing Fee	\$300.00			2022
Public Works & Utilities Equipment Fees for nvoicing	*	*Adopts Wis DOT Classified Equipment Rates& Non- Standard Rates		2017
Recycling Collection Fee	\$80.00	Per Yard/Annually		2024
Rezoning Request	\$300.00	Plus Public Hearing Fee		2010
Room Tax Permit	\$300.00	Each site	4.10(4)	2023
Saddle Horses (Riding Stable)	\$225.00	Annually	16.01(2)	2023
Per horse	\$25.00	Annually		2009
Sidewalk/Café/Terrace Use Fee *Addition fee for furniture, fixtures and equipment (FFE) if obtaining from City	\$5.00 \$2.50 \$2.00 \$1.50 \$1.00	BID Zone 1 BID Zone 2 BID Zone 3 BID Zone 4 BID Zone 5		2018

Туре	<b>Current Fee</b>		Code Section	Year Revised
Sign Permit Fee:			22.03	
Blade Signs	\$25.00	Per sign face		2022
Directional Signs	\$50.00	Per sign face		2011
All Other Signs	\$125.00	Per sign face		2010
Sign Inventory Fee	\$25.00	Per sign face	22.08	2022
Site Plan Review	\$300.00	Plus Public Hearing Fee	19.391	2010
Snow Removal-Sidewalks	\$150.00	Per hour (1 hr min. charge)	5.04(4)(b)	2024
Special Assessment Letter	\$60.00	Per Parcel		2009
Special Events/Parade Permit	\$200.00		24.11	2023
Special Meeting Fee	Actual Cost	For requested special meetings approved by the chairperson		2018
Subdivision Plat Fee (1-39 sites):				
Preliminary Plat	\$250.00	Double fee for 40+ sites	21.10(2)	2024
Improvement Review	\$175.00	Double fee for 40+ sites		2024
Inspection	\$275.00	Double fee for 40+ sites		2024
Final Plat	\$250.00	Double fee for 40+ sites		2024
Engineer Inspection	Cost	\$150 minimum		2024
Survey Map Review Fee	\$150.00	Per Survey Map		2022
Tattoo & Body Piercing Application	\$150.00	Per Location	16.45	2025
Tax Bills for Mortgage Co.	\$2.00	Per parcel		2013
Taxicab Service License:	\$200.00	Annually	16.21(5)	2023
First Vehicle	\$75.00	Annually	16.21(5)	2023
Each Additional Vehicle	\$50.00	Annually	16.21(5)	2023
Taxicab Driver's License	\$50.00	Annually	16.21(5)	2023
Replacement License Fee	\$10.00	Annually	16.21(5)	2019
Timeshare Unit Fee	\$1,000.00	Per room annually		2007
Vacant Building Ownership Registration Fee	\$50.00 \$25.00	Initial Registration – Per Building Renewal Bi Annually	15.15 (9) 15.15 (3)(c)	2021 2021
Vacate of Public Way	\$300.00	Plus Public Hearing Fee	ss. 66.1003	2010
Variance	\$300.00	Plus Public Hearing Fee	19.491	2010
Well Permit	\$300.00	Every 5 years	7.08(2)	2020
WoZhaWa Food or Merchandise Vendor Permit (Private Property Location)	\$1,250.00	For 3-day weekend permit	16.22	2023
Zoning Information Request	\$25.00	Per Parcel		2024

<sup>\*\*\*</sup>No fees for permits or licenses issued to a City Department or Committee.\*\*\*